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Food Allergen
Fundamentals

introduces the food
industry to core
allergen principles
required to identify,
manage and declare
allergens in foods.

Refer to the guide (known as
FIGAML) for more comprehensive
information.

allergenbureau.net/industry-guidance
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Disclaimer

Material included in this publication is made available on the understanding that the Allergen Bureau is
not providing professional advice, that Food Allergen Fundamentals is intended as a guidance
document which may assist in a total approach to allergen management, allergen communication and
labelling, and that using the Food Allergen Fundamentals does not guarantee that a consumer will not
suffer an allergic response.

If you intend to use information provided in this publication, you must exercise your own skill, care and
judgement, evaluate the accuracy, completeness and relevance of any information or recommendation
for your purposes, and obtain your own professional advice.

Allergen Bureau provides no warranty and does not guarantee the accuracy or completeness of the
material contained in this publication, or in any recommendation obtained from it, including regarding
compliance with food labelling laws and regulations or the management of the risk of product liability
and personal injury.

The Allergen Bureau disclaims all liability to any person in respect of any loss or liability suffered in
connection with the reliance, whether wholly or partly, on any information contained in this publication.

Copyright © The Allergen Bureau Limited August 2021.



Food allergy &
food intolerance

This section describes

food allergy
anaphylaxis
food intolerance
Coeliac disease




Food allergy

A food allergy is an overreaction by the body’s
immune system to a certain food.

The body produces antibodies against a
food protein and releases histamine and
other chemicals causing inflammation.

An allergic reaction often occurs within minutes,
though can take place up to
two hours after ingestion.

Small amounts of an allergen can trigger a reaction and avoidance
A"ergen of the allergen is the only way to manage the condition.
Bureau . .




Food allergen /=3

A normally harmless substance that triggers an
allergic reaction. Most food allergens are
proteins. A food may comprise of one or
more allergenic proteins.

Cow'’s milk, for example, contains allergenic
proteins in the whey fraction and different
allergenic proteins in the casein fraction.
Individuals may be allergic to only one milk protein
or more.

For this training, an ‘allergen’ is a food which

A"ergen requires a mandatory allergen declaration.
Bureau




Food allergy

Food allergy symptoms vary in nature and
severity between individuals. Signs of a mild
to moderate allergic reaction can include: /

+ swelling of the lips, face, eyes
* hives or welts

* tingling mouth
* abdominal pain
¢ vomiting

In Australia & New Zealand, food allergy occurs in
approx. 10% of infants, 4-8% of children, and 2% of adults*
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Anaphylaxis

Anaphylaxis is a severe allergic reaction
involving swelling of the airways and

can be fatal if not treated with adrenaline
within minutes.

In rare cases multiple organ systems are
affected and death can occur in as little as ten
minutes.

The incidence of anaphylactic reactions to
food in allergic individuals is increasing.

A"ergen Individuals with food allergy may |
Bureau be at risk of anaphylaxis.




Impact of food allergy

There is currently no cure.

Sensitivity differs between individuals and

depends on type of food, amount ingested and
other activities at time of ingestion.

People with food allergy do not know when
their next allergic reaction will occur or
how severe it will be.

Avoidance of the food is
A"ergen the only protection.
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Foods of public
health significance
in ANZ with the
potential to cause

Peanut

Wheat (of the genus

[ J
Triticum, including spelt,
I and its hybridised strain

such as triticale)

reactions

Any of these tree nuts
almond, Brazil nut, cashew,
hazelnut, macadamia,
pecan, pine nut, pistachio,

Allergen e
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Food intolerance

A food intolerance is an adverse reaction to
a food but does not involve the immune
system.

Often dose related, it includes reactions to
non-protein substances in foods like

carbohydrates, chemicals, food additives,
toxins and irritants.

Unlike food allergy, symptoms can occur
many hours after ingestion.

An example is
A"ergen lactose intolerance
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Foods of public health
significance in ANZ
with

the potential to cause
non-allergic,
hypersensitivity
reactions. Also known
as...

food
intolerance
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Added sulphites
in concentrations of
10mg/kg or more

Any of these
cereals
containing
gluten wheat,
barley, oats, rye
and their hybrids

Lactose
intolerance is due to
a sugar naturally
occurring in milk



Coeliac disease

Individuals diagnosed with coeliac disease have
gluten intolerance.

It is a genetic immune disease caused by
gluten, a protein in wheat, rye, barley, oats and
their various subspecies and hybridised strains.

About 1 in 70 people in Australia and
New Zealand are affected.

A gluten free diet must be strictly adhered to.

Wheat allergy & gluten

intolerance are not the same.
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Lactose intolerance Allergen

Bureau
A person who is lactose intolerant

cannot digest the sugar component in
milk. This is different to an allergy to
milk protein. Declaring milk on a label
informs individuals with milk allergy

and those with lactose intolerance of Su'phite intOIerance

the presence of the protein Sulphites are naturally found in some
and the lactose. foods. They can also be added to a
food (as an additive) to perform a
technological purpose.

Sulphite intolerance can trigger asthma

symptoms in individuals with underlying
asthma.




Regulatory Requirements

This section describes

* ANZ food regulations

« ANZ mandatory allergen declaration
requirements

* International food allergen regulation

Food business organisations who offer foods for
sale in ANZ are required to declare certain allergens
when present in a food.



ANZ food regulations

Food Acts & product liability laws require food
to be safe, suitable and to comply with relevant

laws including the Australia New Zealand Food
Standards Code (the Code).

The Code sets out specific requirements including
the mandatory declaration of allergens.
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The FSANZ website provides more information.
Go to www.foodstandards.gov.au
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ANZ allergen labelling
requirements

Most of the allergen declaration requirements are set out
in Chapter 1 in the Code with additional information in
Schedule 9 which lists the allergens

to be declared.

The allergen declaration requirements are very
comprehensive and apply to packaged foods,

non packaged foods, foods offered for retail sale, foods
for catering purposes and all other foods.

A"ergen The FSANZ website provides more information.
Bureau Go to www.foodstandards.gov.au




ANZ allergen labelling
requirements '

In general, certain allergens must be declared
when present in a food as:
* an ingredient; or
* an ingredient of a compound ingredient; or
* a food additive
(including its components/ ingredients); or
* a processing aid
(including its components/ ingredients)

A"ergen The FSANZ website provides more information.
Bureau Go to www.foodstandards.gov.au
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ANZ allergen labelling
requirements

There are allergen labelling exemptions where
some foods or substances have undergone
processing steps and/or have been assessed as
safe and suitable for people who have allergies.
These do not require mandatory declaration.

See the Column 2 of the table to section S9-3 of
Schedule 9 Mandatory advisory statements and
declarations in the Code.

A||ergen The FSANZ website provides more information.

Go to www.foodstandards.gov.au
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International food allergen
regulation

Imported foods offered for sale in ANZ must comply
with the Code and Food Acts.

It cannot be assumed that allergen information e e
provided with imported foods and ingredients will L PR =
automatically comply with ANZ requirements because
allergen labelling requirements can differ across

countries and regions.

All imported foods and ingredients should be checked
carefully for compliance before being offered for sale.

Refer to FIGAML on the Allergen Bureau website for

Allergen
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Allergen management

This section describes

1. Allergen management
2. Allergen risk review

3. Allergen analysis

The food industry uses this knowledge to identify
and manage allergens within their facilities and to

determine if cross contact allergens are to be
declared.




Allergen management

The procedures, policies and practices
contributing to the control of allergens
within a food business.

This should be considered as a fundamental
element of existing food safety management
plans and processes including

Good Manufacturing Practice.

HACCP Plans should be adapted to include
allergens as an independent category of
food safety hazard.

Allergen
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Allergen
management

BOTH
e are documented

systematic approaches AI Iergen
« identify allergen risks & - -
risk review

allergen challenges in

manufacturing
» cover all aspects of the -
supply chain / supply matrix g4 o
BUT = sl 5% <
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Allergen risk review

The process of thoroughly investigating
the allergen status of food.
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This begins with raw materials and continues
throughout the manufacturing process until the
food is packed and labelled.

The information collected in an allergen

risk review can be used to inform both:
* an allergen management program
* arisk assessment
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Allergen Risk
Review website

A web based interactive ‘Factory Map’
which

* provides detailed information & guidance
for conducting an allergen risk review

Allergen
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* includes each aspect that an allergen risk
review should address

* by clicking on each icon shows how
a risk review impacts that

pI’Od uction Step allergenbureau.net/risk-review
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Food Allergen Analysis is
useful to....

Establish the allergen status of ingredients
Target problem pieces of equipment

Inform the risk assessment

Confirm vITAL assumptions

Verify final product status in high-risk environments
Monitor effects of critical changes

Allergen analysis plays an important role in allergen management but is not a substitute for a robust allergen
management program.

Different types of analytical methods are available (i.e. ELISA, Lateral Flow Device and various others) - when
choosing the method, it is important to ensure that it is fit for purpose and any limitations are well

understood.

The wrong method selection could result in false negative or false positive results, putting your business and
the consumer at risk.



Allergen Labelling &
Communication

This section describes how FIGAML
provides guidance on

« allergen labelling

 allergen communication
* VITAL Program

As well as declaring allergens clearly on packaging,
there are several other ways that industry can
communicate allergens clearly.




Allergen labelling

Consumers rely on the allergen information
on labels - so it is important the information
is clear and consistent.

FIGAML provides guidance on
‘allergen labelling best practice’
and effective allergen communication.

The following slides show some examples.
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Wheat and cereals conta

g gluten

Thes table to section 593 lists four Gereals containing
aluten fwheat bariey, rye. aats or their hybrds) that
must be declared when present The required name
‘gluten’is displayed i the summary statement to
inform individusls with coeliac cisease or dsrmatitis
herpetiforms that the food contains gluten. The
Inclusion of the specifc name of the cereal contalning

There arc two main types of wheat fof the genus
Trticum) grown in Austraiia anc New Zealand breac
), and athough k

grown, there are several other spacies of wheat from
be's

such as spekt, Kamut® khorasan wheat, einkor, farmol
‘ammer, and fraskeh. Vhere thess foocs are present
wheat must be deciared

in the g
provices add tionalinformaticn o consurers about the
source of cereal containing gluten. Cxcept for ‘wheat’
speciic cereal names cannot be cisplayed in the
summary statsment

Example where barley is presentin & food.

ol pelis present in a f00d.

Ingrodionts.
spet (wheat)
Contains: wheat, gluten.

Ingredients
barley

Contains: gluten.

‘whaat'is displayod

rhyt ch as tritcale (wrkch
i3 hybrid of wheal and rye) beth the requred names
are declared in the staterent of ingredients, but
specifc ceral names fexceat for wheat) cannot be
displayed in the summary siatement.

of ingrecients and the summry statement to inform
individuals who have wheat sllsrgy that uhaat is
present. Gluten s cisplayed n the summary statement
1o inform consumers of the presence of gluten

Example where uheal is present i a fcod

Ingredients.
Wheat

Contains: wheat, gluten.

Lo
=

ol
presentin a food.

Ingredients.
ticale (wheat, rye)

Contains: wheat, gluten.

For wheat processed infc the ingredient wheat gluten

Soybean
The required names ‘soy , ‘soya’ or ‘soybean’ may

b used i the staterment of ingredients, howsver, the
requited narme ‘50’ must be daclared in the summary
statament,

Example whers sojean s present in 3 food.

Ingredients.
soybeans.

GContains: soy.

If saybesn oil mests the sllergen labelling exemption
Canditians st ut 17 Calumn 2 of the fable 10 seciion
9.3 ifor example L nas been dagummed, neutiaised,
bleashec, and Geodorised) soy s nota required name.
anc neither bolding or a summary statement are
roquirod.

name in

ofingredients and therefore is not bolded

Examplo where wheat gluten is added to a food.

Ingredients.
wheat gluten

Contains: wheat, gluten.

o T s e
A

P t
requiraments for the sxamaficn) is acced to 3 food.

Or allematuely

soybeanal

Ingredients.
wogetsdle ol

[ )

Tree nuts

The fabic to secion 593 liss the required names for
the nin free nut falmonds, Brazil nuts, cashes,
hazelnuts, macadamias, pecans, pine nuts, pistschics,
anc walnuts). Thes a7a cons dored by FSANZ to be
tree nuts of public heehh s gnificance for sllergies
Austislia snd New Zealang, A declarstion i akvays
required for these Ve nuts, of Cernatives of these
e nuls (such 33 ails). Cosonut 3nd nutmeg and ree
nuts such as chestrid, pill nut, shea nad,iloe nt, and
hickory nut are not includext n e table: and therefore
donot have roquircd names.

Example where coconut. pocans and almones are
present in 3 foo

Ingredients.
coconul pecans. simonds.

Cont; Imond.

Allergen
Boresu

Ingredients.
uoose

Required names

Required names

are specified terms

in plain English) that must be
used for declaring allergens in
foods.

FIGAML

* provides information about
each allergen

* shows examples how a required
name is declared

Allergen
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Ingredient list format

Format, location & terminology requirements
are set out in the Code.

2. FIGAML shows a preferred format for industry
consistency.

3. Inthe statement of ingredients, declare
allergens using required names in bold.

4. Summary statements are mandatory.

5.  Precautionary allergen labelling (PAL)
statements may be required when unavoidable
cross contact is determined through a science
based risk assessment process.

Allergen
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Food Industry Guide to Allergen Mar

4.1.1 RECOMMENDED ALLERGEN LABELLING FORMAT

In this Guide an ‘ingredient list' is a collective term which represents up to three labelling elements.

1. amandatory statement of ingredients (refer to Code Standard 1.2.4 Information requirements — statement of

ingredients); and

a mandatory summary statement (refer to Code section 1.2.3—4 Mandatory declarations of certain foods); and
a voluntary precautionary allergen labelling statement (refer to section 4.1.11 in this Guide).

The three elements work together to provide consumers with clear and consistent allergen labelling.

Figure 2. The allergen labelling elements of an ingredient list.

Ingredients

Statement of Ingredients

Water, vegetable oil, vinegar, sugar, tomato paste, capsicum,

salt, egg yolk, thickener (1412), almonds, parmesan cheese
(milk), garlic, wheat flour, flavour (wheat maltodextrin,

Summary Statement

sesame oil), antioxidant (320).

Contains: egg, almond, milk, wheat, gluten, sesame.

Precautionary Allergen Labelling
(PAL) Statement - VOLUNTARY

“May be present: allergen x, allergen y." is recommend in conjunction with the VITAL Program

May be present: peanut.

4.1.2 UNDERSTAND THE ALLERGENIC NATURE OF INGREDIENTS

To declare ingredients that are (or contain) allergens
accurately, FBOs should be aware of the nature of

the ingredients used in their products. In addition to
allergens being present in ingredients, components

in compound ingredients, additives and processing
aids, allergens may also be present from carry-over,
agricultural co-mingling, or cross contact. For more
information, refer to the Allergen Bureau's Unexpected
Allergens in Food which is a document that provides
the food industry with a list of foods, ingredients and
raw materials that may unexpectedly contain allergens,
and a list of questions FBOs can ask their suppliers to
support their allergen risk review process.

In Australia and New Zealand, regardless of the
nature of the allergen, in most cases, if it is present
in a food for sale, it must be declared.

Apart from sulphites, the allergens listed the table

to section §9-3 are proteins. Depending on the food
processing method, proteins can change (for example,
denaturation due to extreme pH or heating). It should

not be assumed that normal food manufacturing
processes will make the proteins less allergenic. Foods
and ingredients that contain denatured proteins can

still trigger an allergic reaction in a consumer with food
allergy. Also, if manufacturing processes result in the
allergen protein not being detected by analytical means,
it cannot be assumed that the allergen is not present. An
example is a fermented food where the allergen may be
difficult to detect using some analytical methods because
the structure of the protein has changed

Some ingredients undergo processes which remove
most of the allergenic proteins. Unless these ingredients
meet the requirements for an allergen labelling
exemption, the allergenic source of these ingredients
must be declared irrespective of how highly refined

or processed they may be. An example of a material
that can be highly processed is wheat, where wheat
declaration would apply equally to wheat flour, wheat
starch, wheat maltodextrins and caramel derived from
wheat.

Allergen
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Allergen communication

identify: ,, A

* when a food is reformulated and the
allergens change

* that foods within a product range
contain different allergens

* allergens in a food when shopping online or

1 1 w ."
I e ,
Industry should consider how a consumer can easily DIENTS ‘!NE\

searching websites or using social media —_—— i s e

. . “ROTATE PAN HALFWAY

« allergens in a food provided as part of DS R ST AW
in-store demonstrations TAINS SOY INGREDIENTS

(N PARCHMENT LINED PAN. BAKE TIMES WILL VARY

Refer to FIGAML on the Allergen Bureau website for more

Allergen
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information. allergenbureau.net/industry-guidance




Allergen cross contact

A residue or other trace amount of a food
allergen that is unintentionally incorporated into
another food.

Cross contact sources can be from

agricultural co-mingling into a raw material

carry-over due to using an ingredient that
contains cross contact

processes using shared manufacturing
equipment or concurrent lines

personnel
inadequate cleaning of equipment

Allergen
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The VITAL ® Program

A standardised allergen risk assessment process
for food industry.

Provides a consistent methodology for food
industry to assess the impact of allergen cross contact
and provide appropriate precautionary allergen
labelling on their products.

v,
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The VITAL Program
principles

Prerequisite: Allergen Management Plan
1. ldentify cross contact allergens.

2. Eliminate cross contact allergens. If not possible
reduce them to the lowest practicable level and
manage and control them at this level.

3. Quantify cross contact allergens.
Compare with the thresholds in VITAL Program.

5. Use PAL where required.
May be present: allergen x, allergen y.

Allergen
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Visit the VITAL website to access more information about the VITAL
Program.

LOGIN REGISTER

CXF » WVITAL

i Voluntary Incidental
- Trace Allergen Labelling

Pricing
FAQs & Helpful Hints The Allergen Bureau’s VITAL® (Voluntary Incidental Trace Allergen
v Labelling) Program is a standardised allergen risk assessment process
for food industry.

VITAL Program \/

VITAL S

vital.allergenbureau.net




Be prepared!

All food companies should have a documented
Food Recall Plan.

Refer to FIGAML for:

* websites providing information about
food recall plans

» information about product recalls and
case studies showing how allergen
mistakes can occur

e recommended actions for after a

consumer contact about an allergic
reaction is received

Allergen
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Refer to the guide (known as
FIGAML) shown here for more
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